Full separate financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles are not presented because the information necessary to prepare such
statements is neither readily available on an individual property basis nor practicable to obtain in these circumstances.
   However, management believes that the adjustments provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the El Paso Acquisition and the other transactions.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not purport to present the financial position or results of operations of Crosstex Energy, L.P. had the El Paso
Acquisition or the other transactions actually been completed as of the dates indicated. Moreover, the statements do not project the financial position or results of operations of
Crosstex Energy, L.P. for any future date or period.

S-28

Table of Contents

CROSSTEX ENERGY, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2005

(In thousands)

  Crosstex   Offering  Pro Forma
  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Adjustments  As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,055   $ 3,055   $ 3,055
 Accounts and notes receivable, net:
  Trade, accrued revenue, and other   332,006  $ 60,522(a)   392,528   392,528
  Related party   373   373   373
 Fair value of derivative assets   18,458   18,458   18,458
 Prepaid expenses, natural gas in storage and other   5,854   31,264(a)   37,118   37,118
  Total current assets   359,746   91,786   451,532   451,532
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   370,405   245,500(a)   615,905   615,905
Fair value of derivative assets   9,132   9,132   9,132
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   4,650   245,500(a)   250,150   250,150
Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization   6,568   6,568   6,568
Other assets, net   4,290   5,524(a)   9,814   9,814
  Total assets  $ 754,791  $ 588,310  $ 1,343,101   $ 1,343,101

LIABILITIES AND PARTNER’S EQUITY

Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable, drafts payables, and accrued gas purchases  $ 346,976  $ 84,710(a)  $ 431,686   $ 431,686
 Fair value of derivative liabilities   32,532   32,532   32,532
 Current portion of long-term debt   4,168   4,168   4,168
 Other current liabilities   17,300   8,151(a)   25,451   25,451
  Total current liabilities   400,976   92,861   493,837   493,837
   Senior Notes Payable   110,882   110,882   110,882
   Notes Payable-Banks   65,000   388,356(a)   453,356   (113,505)(b)   339,851
   Notes Payable-Other   600   600   600
Long-term debt   176,482   388,356   564,838   (113,505)   451,333
Deferred tax liability   7,720   7,720   7,720
Minority interest in subsidiary   4,663   4,663   4,663
Fair value of derivative liabilities   3,432   3,432   3,432
Partners’ equity
 Common unitholders   103,463   104,950(a)   208,413   111,130(b)   319,543
 Subordinated unitholders   16,933   16,933   16,933
 Senior subordinated unitholders   49,921   49,921   49,921
 General partner interest   5,384   2,143(a)   7,527   2,375(b)   9,902
 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (14,183)   (14,183)   (14,183)
 Total partners’ equity   161,518   107,093   268,611   113,505   382,116
  Total liabilities and partners’ equity  $ 754,791  $ 588,310  $ 1,343,101   0  $ 1,343,101

S-29

Table of Contents

CROSSTEX ENERGY, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per unit data)

  Crosstex  LIG  El Paso   Offering  Pro Forma
  Historical  Historical  Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Revenues:
 Midstream  $ 1,948,021  $ 201,280  $ 330,381   $ 2,479,682   $ 2,479,682
 Treating   30,755   30,755   30,755

 Profit on commercial services
activities   2,228(c)   2,228   2,228

 Total revenues   1,978,776   201,280   330,381   2,228   2,512,665   —   2,512,665
Operating costs and expenses:
 Midstream purchased gas   1,861,204   194,278   256,161   2,311,643   2,311,643
 Treating purchased gas   5,274   5,274   5,274
 Operating expense   38,141   4,205   25,579   199(c)   68,124   68,124
 General and administrative   20,064   1,955   802(c)   22,821   22,821
 Stock-based compensation   1,001   (1,001)(c)
 Loss (profit) on derivatives   (2,507)   2,228(c)   (279)   (279)
 Loss (gain) on sale of property   (12)   (12)   (12)
 Depreciation and amortization   23,034   912   32,733(d)   56,994   —   56,994
   315(e)

  Total operating costs and
expenses   1,946,199   201,350   281,740   35,276   2,464,565   —   2,464,565

  Operating income (loss)   32,577   (70)   48,641   (33,048)   48,100   —   48,100
Other income (expense):
 Interest expense net   (9,220)   (46)   —   (14,999)(f)   (26,152)   5,758(e)   (20,394)
   (1,105)(g)
   (782)(h)
 Interest income affiliated   108   (108)(i)
 Other income   798   83   —   —   881   —   881
  Total other income (expense)   (8,422)   145   —   (16,994)   (25,271)   5,758   (19,513)
Income before minority interest and

taxes   24,155   75   48,641   (50,042)   22,829   5,758   28,587
Minority interest in subsidiary   (289)   —   —   —   (289)   —   (289)
Income tax provision   (162)   (274)   —   223(j)   (213)   —   (213)
Net income (loss)  $ 23,704  $ (199)  $ 48,641  $ (49,819)  $ 22,327   5,758  $ 28,085

General partner interest in net income  $ 5,913   830(k)  $ 6,743   1,168(m)  $ 7,911

Limited partner interest in net income  $ 17,791   $ 15,584   $ 20,174

Net income per unit:
 Basic  $ 0.98   $ 0.74   $ 0.83

 Diluted  $ 0.95   $ 0.73   $ 0.81

Weighted average units outstanding:
 Basic   18,081   2,850(a)   20,931   3,500(b)   24,431

 Diluted   18,633   2,850(a)   21,483   3,500(b)   24,983

S-30

Table of Contents

CROSSTEX ENERGY, L.P.
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
(In thousands, except per unit data)

  Crosstex   Offering  Pro Forma
  Historical  El Paso  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Adjustments  As Adjusted

Revenues:
 Midstream  $ 1,928,330  $ 270,828   $ 2,199,158   $ 2,199,158
 Treating   34,064   34,064   34,064
 Profit on Commercial Services activities   1,157   1,157   1,157
 Total revenues   1,963,551   270,828   —   2,234,379   —   2,234,379
Operating costs and expenses:
 Midstream purchased gas   1,851,418   225,598   2,077,016   2,077,016
 Treating purchased gas   5,996   5,996   5,996
 Operating Expense   37,598   18,350   55,948   55,948
 General and administrative   22,337   22,337   22,337
 Loss (profit) on energy trading activities   13,679   13,679   13,679
 Loss (gain) on sale of property   (7,797)   (7,797)   (7,797)
 Depreciation and amortization   22,134   24,550(d)   46,684   —   46,684
  Total operating costs and expenses   1,945,365   243,948   24,550   2,213,863   —   2,213,863
  Operating income   18,186   26,880   (24,550)   20,516   —   20,516
Other income (expense):
 Interest expense net   (9,323)   —   (16,260)(f)   (26,412)   5,780(l)   (20,632)
   (829)(g)
 Other income   380   —   —   380   —   380
  Total other income (expense)   (8,943)   —   (17,089)   (26,032)   5,780   (20,252)
Income (loss) before minority interest and taxes   9,243   26,880   (41,639)   (5,516)   5,780   264
Minority interest in subsidiary   (331)   —   —   (331)   —   (331)
Income tax provision   (176)   —   —   (176)   —   (176)
Net Income (loss)  $ 8,736  $ 26,880  $ (41,639)  $ (6,023)  $ 5,780  $ (243)

General partner interest in net income (loss)  $ 5,216   737(k)  $ 5,953   1,382(m)  $ 7,335

Limited partner interest in net income (loss)  $ 3,520   $ (11,976)   $ (7,578)

Net income (loss) per unit:
 Basic  $ 0.19   $ (0.57)   $ (0.31)

 Diluted  $ 0.18   $ (0.54)   $ (0.29)

Weighted average units outstanding:
 Basic   18,126   2,850(a)   20,976   3,500(b)   24,476

 Diluted   19,371   2,850(a)   22,221   3,500(b)   25,721

S-31

Table of Contents

CROSSTEX ENERGY, L.P.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands, except unit data)

Offering and Transactions

   The unaudited pro forma balance sheet assumes that the following transactions occurred on September 30, 2005:

 • the acquisition of CFS Louisiana Midstream Company and El Paso Dauphin Island Company, L.L.C. from subsidiaries of El Paso Corporation for $486.4 million and
direct acquisition costs of $3.5 million;

 • borrowings under our amended credit facility of $382.9 million to finance the El Paso Acquisition and $5.5 million of fees to refinance our credit facility;